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Webinar Courtesy  

 Good Morning and thank you for joining us! 

 To listen to the presentation, use the dial in:  (877) 885- 1087 Code: 

704 516 0523# 

 We ask that all participants please mute your phone lines either by 

pressing *6 or the mute button on your phone.  

 Please do not put your phone on hold at any point during the call. 

 The slides and audio will be archived on the NMCPHC webpage at: 

http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/nmcphc/health-

promotion/Pages/webinars.aspx  

 

3 

http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/nmcphc/health-promotion/Pages/webinars.aspx
http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/nmcphc/health-promotion/Pages/webinars.aspx
http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/nmcphc/health-promotion/Pages/webinars.aspx
http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/nmcphc/health-promotion/Pages/webinars.aspx


Learning Objectives 

 Describe Unplanned Pregnancy in the Navy 

 Describe Contraception Use Among Sailors 

 Describe the Role on Navy Medicine in Family Planning for 

Sailors and Marines 

 Describe Contraception on Navy AMALs 

 Describe the Variance of LARC vs. SARC Prescriptions in 

Navy Medicine 

 Describe Family Planning Resources Available from 

NMCPHC 

 Describe WHCCAB Initiatives  

 Describe the NMC Portsmouth LARC Initiative 

 Describe NMC San Diego LARC Initiatives 
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HP 2020 objective:  
not less than 56% 

planned 

Percent who said "My Last Pregnancy While in the Navy was Planned" 
Among Navy Enlisted Women 

(Navy Pregnancy and Parenting Surveys: NPRDC 1996, 1998; and NPRST 2001, 2002, 2004, 2006, 2008, 2010, 2012) 
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1 in 4 males 

and 

1 in 5 females 

self-report 

current risk of 

an unplanned 

pregnancy 
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1 in 6 female Sailors aged 

21-25 (16.3%) self-report an 

unplanned pregnancy in the 

past 12 months 

DRAFT 

17.1% 

16.4% 

16.3% 

13.9% 

13.3% 

13.3% 

13.2% 

12.7% 

12.2% 

12.1% 

9.3% 

8.4% 

7.4% 

7.2% 

6.3% 

6.2% 

5.9% 

5.5% 

4.0% 

1.6% 

USN, Females, Hispanic Origin

USN, Females, Married

USN, Females, 21-15

Total Females in the cohort

USN, Females, Non-Hispanic Origin

USN, Females, White

USN, Females, Black

USN, Females, 17-20

USN, Females, Single

USN, Males, Black

USN, Males, 21-25

USN, Females, 26-34

USN, Males, Hispanic Origin

USN, Males, Married

USN, Males in the cohort

USN, Males, Non-Hispanic Origin

USN, Males, White

USN, Males, Single

USN, Males, 17-20

USN, Males, 26-34

Experienced Unplanned Pregnancy in Previous 12 months, Enlisted Members, Navy, 2011 
Source: 2011 DoD Survey of Health Related Behaviors 



1 in 6 female Marines aged 

21-25 (16.8%) self-report an 

unplanned pregnancy in the 

past 12 months 

25.5% 

21.1% 

16.8% 

16.5% 

16.3% 

15.9% 

14.2% 

13.4% 

12.2% 

11.3% 

11.1% 

10.3% 

7.3% 

7.2% 

6.5% 

6.3% 

6.1% 

5.9% 

3.6% 

3.6% 

USMC, Females, Black

USMC, Females, Married

USMC, Females, 21-25

USMC, Females, Non-Hispanic Origin

USMC, Females, 17-20

Total Females in the cohort

USMC, Females, Hispanic Origin

USMC, Females, White

USMC, Females, Single

USMC, Males, Black

USMC, Males, Married

USMC, Females, 26-34

USMC, Males, Hispanic Origin

USMC, Males, 21-25

USMC, Males in the cohort

USMC, Males, Non-Hispanic Origin

USMC, Males, White

USMC, Males, 17-20

USMC, Males, Single

USMC, Males, 26-34

Experienced Unplanned Pregnancy in Previous 12 months, Enlisted Members, Marine Corps, 2011 
Source: 2011 DoD Survey of Health Related Behaviors 
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“Typical” Contraception Effectiveness Rates 

Extremely 

effective 

 

Prevents 

pregnancy 

>99% of the 

time 

 
Male/Female 

Sterilization 

IUD/IUS 

Implants 

 

Very 

effective 

 

Prevents 

pregnancy 

~91-99% of 

the time 
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~81-90% of 
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up to 80% of 

the time 

 
Fertility 
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Spermicide  
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2010 51 43 18 15 9 7 6 6 6 4 3 2 2 2 0 0 0
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About LARC… 
Non-contraceptive benefits Side effects Complications (Rare) 

Copper UD - 

Paragard 

-Lactation not disturbed 

-Reduced risk of ectopic pregnancy 

 

-Increased menstrual flow, 

blood loss and cramping  

-PID following insertion 

-Uterine perforation 

- Bleeding with expulsion 

Hormonal IUS - 

Mirena 

-Lactation not disturbed 

-Reduced risk of ectopic pregnancy 

-Decreased cramping and pain 

-Treats bleeding from dysfunctional 

uterine bleeding, menorrhagia & 

fibroids 

-Increased irregular bleeding 

-Increased amenorrhea 

-Decreased menstrual flow  

-PID following insertion 

-Uterine perforation 

- Bleeding with expulsion 

Hormonal 

Implant -  

Nexplanon 

-Lactation not disturbed 

-Less blood loss per cycle 

-Reduced risk of ectopic pregnancy 

-Menstrual changes 

-Mood changes 

-Weigh gain or loss 

-Headaches 

-Hair loss 

-Infection at implant site 

-Reaction to local anesthesia 

-Complicated removal 

-Depression 
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The American Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists 

 

1. Provide counseling on all contraceptive options, including implants and IUDs, 

even if the patient initially states a preference for a specific contraceptive method.  

 

2. Encourage implants and IUDs for all appropriate candidates, including nulliparous 

women and adolescents.  

 

3. Adopt same-day insertion protocols. Screening for chlamydia, gonorrhea, and 

cervical cancer should not be required before implant or IUD insertion but may be 

obtained on the day of insertion, if indicated.  

 

4. Avoid unnecessary delays, such as waiting to initiate a method until after a 

postabortion or miscarriage follow-up visit or to time insertion with menses.  

 
Number 450, December 2009 (Reaffirmed 2011) 

ACOG Committee on Gynecologic Practice 

Long-Acting Reversible Contraception Working Group 

http://www.acog.org/Resources_And_Publications/Committee_Opinions/Committee_on_Gyne

cologic_Practice/Increasing_Use_of_Contraceptive_Implants_and_Intrauterine_Devices_To_R

educe_Unintended_Pregnancy 

 

http://www.acog.org/Resources_And_Publications/Committee_Opinions/Committee_on_Gynecologic_Practice/Increasing_Use_of_Contraceptive_Implants_and_Intrauterine_Devices_To_Reduce_Unintended_Pregnancy
http://www.acog.org/Resources_And_Publications/Committee_Opinions/Committee_on_Gynecologic_Practice/Increasing_Use_of_Contraceptive_Implants_and_Intrauterine_Devices_To_Reduce_Unintended_Pregnancy
http://www.acog.org/Resources_And_Publications/Committee_Opinions/Committee_on_Gynecologic_Practice/Increasing_Use_of_Contraceptive_Implants_and_Intrauterine_Devices_To_Reduce_Unintended_Pregnancy


Well-informed and 
Motivated  

Sailor / Marine / 
Patient 

Supportive 
Leadership and 

Environment 

Well-informed / 
Trained Health Care 

Professionals 

Ease of Access to 
LARC-first  

Family Planning 
Counseling and 

Contraceptive Devices 
/ Options 

Elements for Effective Family Planning 
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Well-informed Sailor / 
Marine 

Supportive Leadership 
and Environment 

Well-informed / Trained 
Health Care 

Professionals 

Ease of Access to 
Contraceptive Devices / 

Options 

 No institutionalized mechanism or curriculum 
for contraception counseling skills for military-
trained IDCs, PAs, Health Educators, other 
primary care providers 

 No institutionalized mechanism or plan for 
LARC-insertion training for Navy clinicians 

 

 

Elements for 

Effective Family 

Planning 
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Well-informed Sailor / 
Marine 

Supportive Leadership 
and Environment 

Well-informed / trained 
Health Care Provider 

Ease of Access to 
LARC-first  

Family Planning 
Counseling and 

Contraceptive Devices / 
Options 

Elements for 

Effective Family 

Planning 

 Access to LARC-first Services 

 Navy and Marine Corps Boot Camps: 

 Excellent and Improved access…. 

 Medical Home services may or may not 
include easy access to:  

 LARC-first family planning counseling 

 LARC devices 

 LARC-placement services 

 Other clinical settings: 

 Ships? 

 Deployed settings? 

 Isolated CONUS Locations? 
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20% 

46% 

20% 

15% 

15% 

8% 

8% 

7% 

7% 

6% 

6% 

5% 

4% 

4% 

4% 

3% 

3% 

2% 

2% 

2% 

1% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

Total Women with Prescriptions

Gynecology (n=14420)

Obstetrics (n=259)

Internal Medicine (n=231)

Family Practice (n=1769)

Psychiatry (n=12)

Unknown (n=8615)

Support to Non-Federal External Providers (n=439)

Pediatrics (n=46)

Primary Care (n=7207)

Medical Examination (n=246)

Medical Care NEC (n=191)

Underseas Medicine (n=188)

Immediate Care (n=250)

Surgery (n==28)

Emergency Medical (n=149)

Pharmacy (n=34)

Orthopedics (n=41)

Flight Medicine (n=2129)

Support to Other Military Activities (n=2570)

Support to NonMEPRS Reporting Med Acts…

Allergy Clinic (n=10)

Endocrinology (Metabolism) (n=13)

Gastroenterology (n=28)

Dermatology (n=46)

Physical Medicine (n=15)

Otolaryngology (n=25)

Mental Health (n=12)

Audiology (n=19)

Community Health (n=24)

Occupational Health (n=33)

Dental Care (n=16)

Percent of Contraception Prescriptions Which Were LARC (vs SARC) 
for Active Duty Sailor or Marine Patient Aged 20-29; 2010-2012 

 (n= total prescriptions; minimum 10 prescriptions) NMCPHC, August 2013 

Note: 18% of prescriptions 
were written by "unknown" 
clinic 
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20% 

74% 

74% 

73% 

69% 

66% 

57% 

46% 

44% 

39% 

39% 

38% 

27% 

22% 

20% 

15% 

14% 

10% 

9% 

7% 

5% 

1% 

1% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

Total Women with Prescriptions (n=47053)

Nurse Midwife-Entry Level (n=415)

Obstetrician and Gynecologist (Ob/Gyn) (n=2942)

Family Practice Physician Resident/Intern with License (n=117)

Family Practice Physician Resident/Intern without License (n=91)

Certified Nurse Midwife (n=2057)

Ob/Gyn Resident/Intern with License (n=37)

Neurological Surgeon (n=24)

Ob/Gyn Nurse Practitioner (n=2702)

Family Practice Physician (n=2567)

Clinical Nurse-Entry Level Nurse Practitioner (n=62)

Ob/Gyn Resident/Intern without License (n=29)

Nurse, General Duty (n=792)

Primary Care Nurse Practitioner-Qualified (n=2069)

Aerospace Medicine Physician (n=163)

Physical Medicine Physician (n=13)

General Medical Officer (n=1018)

Physician Assistant (n=1629)

Primary Care Nurse Practitioner-Entry (n=23)

Unknown (n=29388)

Aerospace Med Flight Surgeon/Family Practice Physician (n=268)

Internist (n=68)

Corpsman/Technician (n=151)

General Surgeon (n=12)

Internal Medicine Resident/Intern without License (n=20)

Pediatric Nurse Practitioner (n=14)

Percent of Contraception Prescriptions Which Were LARC (vs SARC) 
for Active Duty Sailor or Marine Patient Aged 20-29; 2010-2012 

 (n= total prescriptions; minimum 10 prescriptions) NMCPHC, August 2103 

Note: 62% of prescriptions were 

written by "unknown" specialty 
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20% 
36% 

36% 
30% 

28% 
27% 

26% 
25% 

25% 
24% 
24% 

24% 
22% 

22% 
22% 

21% 
21% 
21% 

20% 
20% 

19% 
18% 

18% 
17% 
17% 

17% 
17% 

16% 
16% 
15% 

14% 
13% 

13% 
12% 

12% 
11% 

10% 
7% 

6% 
5% 

1% 

Total Women with Prescriptions
FORT BELVOIR COMMUNITY HOSPIT (n=172)

81ST MED GRP-KEESLER (n=201)
TRIPLER AMC-FT SHAFTER (n=310)

633RD MED GRP-JB LANGLEY-EUST (n=243)
NHC CHERRY POINT (n=789)

NH OAK HARBOR (n=758)
779TH MED GRP-JB ANDREWS NAVA (n=103)

NH CAMP LEJEUNE (n=2401)
NH TWENTYNINE PALMS (n=468)
JAMES A LOVELL FHCC (n=3520)

NH BREMERTON (n=1235)
NH OKINAWA (n=1096)
NH LEMOORE (n=876)

NMC SAN DIEGO (n=7044)
NMC PORTSMOUTH (n=8672)

59TH MED WING-JB SAN ANTONIO (n=123)
NH BEAUFORT (n=1104)

NHC HAWAII-JB PEARL HARBOR-HI (n=1347)
NH NAPLES (n=273)

NHC PATUXENT RIVER (n=167)
NH GUAM-JT REG MARIANAS GUAM (n=298)

EISENHOWER AMC-FT. GORDON (n=273)
NH PENSACOLA (n=1626)

NH CAMP PENDLETON (n=2863)
NHC ANNAPOLIS (n=507)

NH ROTA (n=178)
NH JACKSONVILLE (n=1587)

NH GUANTANAMO BAY (n=103)
WALTER REED NATIONAL MILITARY (n=904)

NH SIGONELLA (n=648)
Unknown (n=2654)

NH YOKOSUKA (n=1424)
MADIGAN AMC-JB LEWIS-MCCHORD (n=263)
NHC CHARLESTON-JB CHARLESTN (n=386)

NHC QUANTICO (n=388)
SAN ANTONIO MMC-JB SA LAF-RAF (n=252)

KIMBROUGH AMB CAR CEN-FT MEAD (n=241)
NHC CORPUS CHRISTI (n=143)

NAVAL HEALTH CLINIC NEW ENGLA (n=355)
UNKNOWN LOCATION (n= 868)

Percent of Contraception Prescriptions Which Were LARC (vs SARC) 
for Active Duty Sailor or Marine Patient Aged 20-29; 2010-2012 

 (n= total prescriptions; minimum 100 prescriptions) NMCPHC, August 2013 
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Contraception in Navy AMALs 

20 

  

LSD 41, LPD-4, 

LPD-17, LCC, 

LHA, LHD, LHA-

6,  FFG 

LCS, DDG, 

CG, DDG-1000 AS 39, AS-40 SSN, BN, GN CVN 

NORETHINDRONE AND ETHINYL ESTRADIOL TABLETS USP 

1MG/0.035MG 28 D X X X X X X 

LEVONORGESTREL AND ETHINYL ESTRADIOL TABS USP 

0.1MG/0.02MG 168S X       X X 

LEVONORGESTREL TABLETS 1.5MG (PLAN B) X   X     X 

NORGESTREL AND ETHINYL ESTRADIOL TABLETS USP 168 

TABS/PACKAGE       X X X 

LEVONORGESTREL AND ETHINYL ESTRADIOL TABLETS USP 168S       X     

NORELGESTROMIN & ETHINYL ESTRADIOL TRANSDERMAL SYS 

150/20MCG 18S           X 

DROSPIRENONE AND ETHINYL ESTRADIOL TABLETS 28 TABLETS X 

3 CYCLES           X 

DROSPIRENONE-ETHINYL ESTRADIOL 3 MG-0.03 MG TABLET 28S           X 

ETONOGESTREL-ETHINYL ESTRADIOL 0.12 MG -0.015 MG/24 HR 

VAGINAL RINGS           X 



NMCPHC-SHARP Resources 
 

 SHARP web pages: 

– Contraception 

– LARC 

– Family Planning 

 SHARP Products 

– Films 

– Factsheets 

– Posters 

– Lectures 

 SHARP Toolbox DVD 

 SHARPNews newsletter 
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SHARP Resources - Films 

– RH: Pregnancy and Parenting: Think Ahead (2013) 

– RH: Types of Contraception (2012) (Best DoD Training Film for 2012) 

– Chart a Safe Course for Sexual Health (2013) 

– Sexual Risk Assessment (2013) 

– HIV-STI Prevention Counseling and Sexual Partner Referral (2013) 

Film clip from “Reproductive Health; NMSC 23 
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BUMED Women’s Health Advisory Board – UPP Working Group: 

– Sailor Education Data Call / Analysis 

– Navy Medical Education Data Call / Analysis 

– LIFESKILLS Family Planning Education for Sailors 

– Navy Clinician Questionnaire:  Clinician knowledge / attitudes / barriers 

– CNA Study of UPP 

– LARC-SARC Cost Analysis 

– LARC Training Events 

WHCCAB Initiatives and Ideas 
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Summary 

 Unplanned Pregnancy in the Navy 

 Contraception Use Among Sailors 

 Describe the Role on Navy Medicine in Family Planning for 

Sailors and Marines 

 Contraception on Navy AMALs 

 Variance of LARC vs. SARC Prescriptions in MTFs 

 Family Planning Resources Available from NMCPHC 

 Describe WHCCAB Initiatives  
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Portsmouth Medical Center Initiative 

CDR Richard L. Biggs, DO, MPH, FACOG 

 

 Women’s Health Clinic NMCP- Weekly LARC Clinic 

– Developed to address overwhelming need for LARC services 

• Members have limited access to LARC Services through Primary Care, their PCMs and 

through Operational Medicine 

• Limited access delays care, increases likelihood of unplanned pregnancy 

– Clinic is “see and treat”, no delay, no 2nd appointment, no barriers to care (e.g., current pap 

or STD screening culture requirement) 

– Aimed to place up to 14 LARCs/day 

– Secondary benefit is to use clinic to train rotating interns (i.e., future GMOs), and any local 

staff not fully certified in LARC placement. 

• This educational/training focus is a pay-it-forward concept   
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San Diego Medical Center Initiatives 

CDR Theresa P. Everest, MSN, FNE, WHCNP-BC 

 

 
 All forms of contraception available at NMCSD; counseling and placement can be done in 

single visit 

 Nexplanon and IUDs placed immediately postpartum 

 For patients requesting permanent contraception, there is high buy-in from nursing, 

anesthesia, MOR as well as OBGYN to support PPBTLs  

 Primary care providers at NMCSD are trained in LARC insertion by an OBGYN staff who 

is a LARC method instructor   

 Plan B available in clinics 

 NMCSD OBGYN has a current research project to assess if training the PCMs in LARC 

increases their promotion of those methods 

 Essure is placed in clinic to avoid delay from having to schedule in MOR 
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Questions, Concerns, Ideas? 
 

 

Navy and Marine Corps Public Health Center  
Sexual Health and Responsibility Program (SHARP) 

620 John Paul Jones Circle, Suite 1100  
Portsmouth VA 23708 

 

http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/nmcphc/health-promotion/reproductive-

sexual-health/Pages/reproductive-and-sexual-health.aspx 

 

 

e-mail:  

michael.r.macdonald@med.navy.mil  

voice: (757) 953-0974 [DSN 377] 
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Continuing Education 

 NMCPHC is a designated provider of continuing education contact hours (CECH) in 

health education by the National Commission for Health Education Credentialing, Inc.  

This program is designated for Certified Health Education Specialists (CHES) to receive 

1 Category 1 CECH but only when viewed during the live webinar.  

    If you are a CHES and you viewed the live webinar, E-mail your name and CHES number 

to: Melissa.cazaux@med.navy.mil 

 

 If you have viewed the recorded version of the webinar online and would like to request 

Cat. II CECH, download the certificate for this webinar from the NMCPHC Webinar 

website, complete it and send it to the NCHEC, Inc. for 1 Cat. II CECH 
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 The slides and audio will be archived on the NMCPHC webpage at: 

http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/nmcphc/health-

promotion/Pages/webinars.aspx  

 

 Thank you for joining us and if you have any questions, please email 

Bob MacDonald at michael.r.macdonald@med.navy.mil  
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